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CORTINAS DE AIRE FRIO: CAF-900 /1200 / 1500 M PD

MANUAL DE INSTALACION Y USO

. INTRODUCCION

Las cortinas CAF han sido disefiadas como cortinas de aire frio, para impedir que, a través de una puerta
abierta, una zona climatizada se vea afectada por flujos de aire procedentes del exterior.

El Manual de instalacion y uso representa el documento de referencia formativa redactado por S&P, y esta
dirigido a los instaladores y a los usuarios.

El objetivo de este manual, es suministrar la informacién necesaria para la correcta instalacién y empleo del
equipo, destacando los peligros que pueden derivar de un uso incorrecto.

Para un buen uso y funcionamiento del aparato, es necesario seguir escrupulosamente las instrucciones
dadas en el presente manual.

Estas cortinas de aire estan reguladas por la Directiva de Baja Tension 2006/95/CE y la Directiva de Com-
patibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/CE. El marcado CE certifica la conformidad del producto con los
requisitos esenciales de seguridad previstos por dichas Directivas de la Comunidad Europea.

. CONTROL DE RECEPCION

La cortina debe entregarse embalada de forma segura y en perfectas condiciones. No obstante, puede que
el embalaje y/o su contenido se dafien durante el transporte. Se recomienda examinar todas las unidades
en el momento de la recepcion, para verificar la presencia de dafios visibles.

Si se encontrara un dafo, contactar con S&P para establecer el tipo de intervencion adecuada. S&P se
reserva la facultad de efectuar una inspeccion.

Compruebe también que los datos de identificacion de la cortina recepcionada, coinciden exactamente
con el modelo solicitado para su aplicacién. La placa de caracteristicas con la marca CE, esta ubicada en
la parte exterior / inferior de la cortina. En ella se especifican los datos identificativos de S&P, el modelo, el
numero de serie y el afio de construccidon de la maquina, asi como los datos técnicos caracteristicos.

3. ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA: SOLER & PALAU Sistemas de Ventilacion S.L.U. (S&P) no se considera responsable en caso
de dafo de la maquina y/o accidente del personal, debidos al incumplimiento de las advertencias de seguri-
dad indicadas en el presente Manual.

ADVERTENCIA: Es muy importante seguir y respetar las advertencias de seguridad. Su incumplimiento podria
causar lesiones a personas y/o dafos a la maquina.

ADVERTENCIA: Los usos del producto no conformes con lo descrito en este documento, deben considerarse
impropios y por tanto no seguros. Dichos usos no previstos pueden provocar dafios a los equipos y lesiones
personales. Todo otro uso que no sea aquél para el cual el producto ha sido disefiado y descrito en este do-
cumento se considera no conforme, por tanto S&P declina toda responsabilidad al respecto.

Las cortinas CAF pueden trabajar en condiciones de temperatura ambiental comprendidas entre: -10°C y
+40°C.

Esta terminantemente prohibido modificar cualquiera de los componentes del producto o sustituirlos con
repuestos no originales de S&P.

Para no exponer a riesgos el personal que se encuentra operando en la maquina durante las fases de ins-
talacién o limpieza, deben emplearse los siguientes elementos de proteccion individual (E.P.P):



CASCO INDUMENTOS
DE SEGURIDAD DE PROTECCION
GUANTES GAFAS DE
PROTECCION PROTECCION
MEDIOS

ANTI CAIDA

NOTA: En ninguin caso S&P sera responsable por los dafos a cosas y/o personas, debidos a incorrectos pro-
cedimientos de instalacion.

Antes de proceder a la instalacion, asegurar que todas las medidas de seguridad indicadas en la (Fig.1)
seran respetadas.
La pared de instalacién, debera ser lo suficientemente robusta y firme para soportar el peso de la cortina.

NOTA: En ningun caso S&P sera responsable por los dafios a cosas y/o personas, provocados por la instala-
cién de la cortina en soportes inadecuados.

Debido al peso de la cortina, se requiere un minimo de dos técnicos especialistas, adecuadamente forma-
dos, para realizar la operacién de instalacion.

Las cortinas son aparatos de instalacion fija. Para su conexionado a la red, deberan tenerse en cuenta las
directrices que se indican en el Reglamento de Baja Tensién y / o las propias de cada pais.

Antes de conectar la cortina a la red, asegurese que la tensién de alimentacién coincide con los datos indi-
cados en la placa de caracteristicas.

Asegurese que dispone de una base de corriente fija y accesible facilmente, a una distancia inferior que la
longitud util del cable de la cortina (1 m).

Las cortinas CAF son de clase |, en consecuencia el cable de alimentacién debe ir conectado a una base de
corriente fija con toma de tierra. %

En caso de instalacion de varias cortinas en linea, se desaconseja la utilizacion de una toma de corriente
multiple no fija.

Si el cable de alimentacién esta dafado, éste debe ser sustituido por un Servicio post venda de S&P o por
personal cualificado similar, con el fin de evitar un peligro.

Este aparato pueden utilizarlo nifilos con edad de 8 afos y superior y personas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si se les ha dado la supervision o
formacién apropiadas respecto el uso del aparato de una manera segura y comprenden los peligros que
implica.

¢ Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato.
¢ La limpieza y el mantenimiento a realizar por el usuario no deben realizarlos los nifios sin supervision.
e Antes de realizar cualquier operacion de limpieza exterior, asegurese de desconectar la cortina de la red

eléctrica. No manipular la cortina con las manos mojadas.
No inserte ningun objeto tanto por las ranuras de la reja de entrada como por las oberturas de salida del aire.

.INSTALACION

En la (Fig.2) se indican las dimensiones importantes segun el modelo adquirido. Para garantir una correcta
aptitud de la funcion de la cortina, la longitud de ésta nunca debe ser inferior a la longitud de la obertura /
puerta.

Si la longitud de la obertura / puerta es superior a 1,5 metros, se podran instalar varias cortinas en linea para
garantizar que no haya flujos de aire del exterior, hacia el interior de la zona climatizada.

Utilice el soporte pared metalico como plantilla (Fig. 3-1) para marcar la posicion de los 8 agujeros. Asegu-
rese que el centro de dicho soporte, queda situado en el medio de la abertura / puerta.

Practique los 8 agujeros en la pared con una broca de diametro 8. Seguidamente inserte 8 tacos S8 (no
suministrados). Asegurese que éstos, son adecuados por el tipo de material de la pared donde ira fijada la
cortina.

Fije el soporte pared metaélico en la pared mediante 8 tornillos (no suministrados). Asegurese que éstos, son
adecuados por el tipo de pared donde ira fijada la cortina. Para evitar que la cortina se descuelgue acciden-
talmente, nunca utilice tornillos de gancho.

Cuelgue la cortina en el soporte metalico, como se indica en la (Fig.3-2). Seguidamente asegure la cortina
al soporte, mediante los 3 tornillos (suministrados) indicados en la (Fig.3-3).



5. PUESTA EN MARCHA Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

¢ Conecte el cable de alimentacion a la red. Usted podra controlar la velocidad de la cortina mediante el panel
frontal ubicado en la cortina o mediante el control remoto (Fig.4).

®» | ON/OFF
1 | Velocidad Rapida
2 | Velocidad Lenta

NOTA: El mando a distancia funciona con dos baterias AAA1, 5V (Baterias no suministradas).

¢ En el panel de control se iluminara un led (Fig.4-B), que confirma que la cortina esta en funcionamiento.

¢ El mando a distancia por infrarrojos, alcanza una distancia maxima de 5 metros y debe encarase hacia al
panel de control de la cortina, donde esta ubicado el receptor (Fig.4-A).

¢ Dependiendo de la separacién entre la cortina y la pared, y la altura donde se ha instalado la misma, se
podra ajustar el angulo del deflector de aire de salida (Fig.5), variando asi la direccion del flujo de aire.

6. SENSOR DE PUERTA

La cortina incorpora de serie un sensor magnético (no conectado), para controlar el funcionamiento (ON / OFF)
de la cortina. Para poder conectar el sensor, acceda a la parte posterior de la reja de entrada de la cortina,
donde de la caja de control sale un cable con un conector (FIG.6).

Dependiendo en que posicidén coloquemos los imanes, determinaremos si queremos que la cortina funcione
cuando la puerta este abierta o cerrada. LA CORTINA FUNCIONARA CUANDO LOS IMANES (Fig 6 A-B) ES-
TEN SEPARADOS. Para el correcto funcionamiento, asegure que la separaciéon maxima entre imanes, cuando
estén juntos, sea inferior a 10mm.

NOTA: Para fijar el iman movil (Fig. 6 B) en una puerta de cristal, se suministra de serie un adhesivo de doble
cara. Antes de fijar el adhesivo, asegure que la superficie este limpia y totalmente seca.

7. MANTENIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIA: No realizar operaciones de limpieza con la cortina en funcionamiento.
Estas cortinas no necesitan un especial mantenimiento, sin embargo le aconsejamos:

¢ Mantener limpias de polvo las aberturas de la reja de entrada y salida de la cortina. Periédicamente limpielas
con un trapo seco o mediante un aspirador.

e Limpiar el cuerpo exterior de la cortina con un trapo humedo de agua (no usar detergentes abrasivos).

¢ Anualmente se debe de realizar una limpieza interna. Dicha operacién la debera realizar un técnico especia-
lista o personal cualificado, con el fin de evitar un peligro.

8. PUESTA FUERA DE SERVICIO Y RECICLAJE

al reciclado de materiales; le rogamos que no olvide depositar todos los elementos sobrantes del
embalaje en los correspondientes contenedores de reciclaje, asi como llevar los aparatos sustitui-

E La normativa CEE y el compromiso que debemos adquirir con las futuras generaciones, nos obligan
mmmmm dos al Gestor de Residuos mas proximo.

9. ASISTENCIA TECNICA

En caso de necesitar asistencia técnica, u observar alguna anomalia en el aparato, consulte www.solerpalau.
com para obtener su punto de atencion S&P mas cercano, donde sera debidamente atendido.
Cualquier manipulacion efectuada por personas ajenas a S&P, nos obligaria a cancelar su garantia.

S&P SE RESERVA EL DERECHO A MODIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO SIN PREVIO AVISO.
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AMBIENT AIR CURTAINS: CAF-900 / 1200 / 1500 M PD

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL

3.

. INTRODUCTION

The CAF are ambient air curtains designed to restrict the effect that outdoor airflows entering through an
open door may have on an air-conditioned area.

The Installation and Operation Manual is the formative reference document written by S&P, and is intended
for both installers and users.

The aim of this manual is to provide the necessary information for the correct installation and operation of
the equipment, highlighting the hazards that may arise from incorrect use.

For using and operating the equipment, it is essential to precisely follow the instructions provided within this
manual.

These air curtains are regulated by the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/CE and the Electromagnetic Com-
patibility Directive 2004/108/CE. The EC mark certifies conformity of the product with the essential safety
requirements of the aforementioned European Community Directives.

. CONTROL UPON RECEPTION

The curtain must be delivered safely packaged and in perfect condition. The packaging and/or its contents
may become damaged during shipping. It is recommended that all units are examined at the time of recep-
tion in order to check for visible damages.

If any damages are identified, contact S&P to determine how to proceed. S&P reserves the right to carry out
their own inspection.

Check that the identification data on the unit match your order information. The identification plate with the
CE mark is located on the lower exterior of the curtain. The plate specifies the S&P identification data, the
model, the serial number and the year of manufacture, as well as the specific technical data.

SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING: SOLER & PALAU Sistemas de Ventilacion S.L.U. (S&P) shall not be liable for damage to the machi-
ne and/or injury to personnel resulting from failure to comply with the safety warnings set forth in this Manual.

WARNING: It is very important to adhere to and respect the safety warnings. Non-compliance may cause per-
sonal injury and/or damage the machine.

WARNING: Any use of the product other than those described herein is deemed improper and therefore uns-
afe. Such non-intended uses may cause injury and damage the equipment. Any use of the product other than
the intended use as described herein is considered non-compliant and, therefore, S&P shall refuse all liability.

CAF curtains are designed to operate within the following temperature ranges: -10°C to +40°C.

It is strictly forbidden to modify any product components or to replace them with non-original S&P spares.
To avoid placing the personnel operating the machine at risk during the phases of installation or cleaning,
the following personal protection equipment (PPE) must be used:



SAFETY PROTECTIVE
HELMET CLOTHING
HAND SAFETY
PROTECTION GLASSES
SAFETY

HARNESS

NOTE: Under no circumstances shall S&P be liable for damages caused to persons or objects resulting from
incorrect installation procedures.

Before proceeding with the installation, ensure that all safety measures indicated in (Fig.1) are observed.
The wall on which the device is to be mounted must be sufficiently robust and sturdy to support the weight
of the curtain.

NOTE: Under no circumstances shall S&P be liable for damages caused to persons or objects resulting from
the installation of the curtain on inadequate structures.

Due to the weight of the curtain, at least two suitably trained technical specialists are required to carry out
the installation.

The curtains are fixed-installation devices. In order to connect to the mains, the guidelines indicated in the
Low Voltage Regulation should be followed and/or any country-specific regulations.

Before connecting the curtain to the mains, ensure the supply voltage meets the requirements indicated on
the identification plate.

Ensure that there is an easily-accessible fixed electrical socket at a distance less than the useful length of
the curtain cable (1 m).

The CAF curtains are rated Class | and, therefore, the power supply cable must be connected to a fixed
earthed electrical socket. %

¢ When installing various curtains in a line, it is not advisable to use an unfixed multiple socket.

If the power cable is damaged it must, in the interest of safety, be replaced by S&P’s After Sales Service or
by qualified personnel.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and maintenance to perform by the user not be made by children without supervision.
Disconnect the curtain from the mains power before carrying out any cleaning operation on the exterior of
the apparatus. Do not handle the curtain with wet hands.

Never insert an object through the slots in the intake grill nor in the opening of the air outlet.

. INSTALLATION

(Fig.2) shows the important dimensions according to the acquired model. To guarantee correct operating
performance, the length of the curtain must never be less than the length of the opening/door.

If the length of the opening/door is greater than 1.5 metres, various curtains may be installed in a line to
guarantee that there are no air flows from the outside entering the air-conditioned area.

Use the metallic wall support as a template (Fig.3-1) to mark the position of the 8 holes. Ensure that the
centre of the support is placed in the middle of the opening of the door.

Make the 8 holes in the wall with an 8mm drill bit. Then, insert eight 8mm wall plugs into the holes (not su-
pplied). Ensure that these are suitable for the type of wall where the curtain is to be mounted.

Fix the metal wall support on the wall using 8 screws (not supplied). Ensure that these are suitable for the
type of wall where the curtain is to be mounted. To prevent the curtain from becoming accidentally dislod-
ged, never use screw hooks.

Hang the curtain on the metal support, as indicated in (Fig.3-2). Then, fix the curtain to the support using the
3 screws (supplied) indicated in (Fig.3-3).



5. COMISSIONING AND FUNCTIONS

e Connect the power cable to the mains. The speed of the curtain can be controlled using the front panel lo-
cated on the curtain, or with the remote control (Fig.4).

®» | ON/OFF
1 | High Speed
2 | Low Speed

NOTE: The remote control requires two 1.5V AAA batteries (Batteries not supplied).

* On the control panel, a red LED (Fig.4-b) lights up to indicate that the curtain is in operation.

¢ The infra-red remote control works at a maximum distance of 5 meters and must be facing the curtain con-
trol panel, where the receiver is located (Fig.4-a).

¢ Depending on the distance between the curtain and the wall and the height of the installation, it is possible
to adjust the deflector angle of the air output (Fig.5), thus altering the direction of the air flow.

6. DOOR SENSOR

The air curtain incorporates as standard a magnetic sensor (not connected), to control the operation (ON / OFF)
of the air curtain. To be able to connect the sensor, access the back of the air curtain intake grill, where a cable
with a connector comes out of the control box (FIG.6).

The position of the magnets will determine whether the air curtain operates when the door is open or closed.
THE AIR CURTAIN WILL WORK WHEN THE MAGNETS (Fig 6 A-B) ARE SEPARATED. For correct operation,
ensure that the maximum separation between magnets, when they are together, is less than 10mm.

NOTE: To fix the mobile magnet (Fig. 6 B) on a glass door, a double-sided adhesive patch is supplied. Before
fixing the adhesive patch, make sure that the surface is clean and completely dry.

7. MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Do not carry out cleaning operations while the curtain is in operation.

These curtains do not require any special maintenance; however we do recommend the following:

e Keep the openings of the intake and outlet grills dust free. Clean them periodically with a dry cloth or with a
vacuum cleaner.

¢ Clean the outside of the curtain with a damp cloth (do not use abrasive detergents).

The inside should be cleaned annually. In the interest of safety, this should be carried out by a technical
specialist or qualified personnel.

8. REMOVAL FROM SERVICE, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

se remember to dispose of all unwanted packaging materials at the appropriate recycling points,

ﬁ EU regulations and our commitment to future generations oblige us to recycle used materials. Plea-
and to drop off obsolete equipment at the nearest waste management point.

I
9. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

If technical assistance is required, or if you notice any anomaly in the equipment, visit www.solerpalau.com to
locate the nearest S&P customer service point, where you will be assisted as required.

Any operation on the equipment carried out by personnel other than those employed by S&P will invalidate the
guarantee.

S&P RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE MODIFICATIONS TO THE PRODUCT WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
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RIDEAUX D’AIR FROID: CAF-900 / 1200 / 1500 M PD

MANUEL D’INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION

1. INTRODUCTION

¢ |es rideaux CAF ont été concus comme des rideaux d’air froid, pour empécher qu’une zone climatisée soit
affectée par des flux d’air provenant de I’extérieur par une porte ouverte.

¢ |Le manuel d’installation et d’utilisation représente le document de référence pour la formation; il est rédigé
par S&P et est destiné aux installateurs et aux utilisateurs.

e |’objectif de ce manuel est de fournir les informations nécessaires pour bien installer et utiliser 'appareil,
ainsi que souligner les risques que peut impliquer toute utilisation incorrecte.

e Pour garantir un bon fonctionnement et une bonne utilisation de I'appareil, veuillez suivre attentivement les
instructions indiquées dans ce manuel.

¢ Ces rideaux d’air sont régis par la Directive sur la Basse Tension 2006/95/CE et la Directive sur la Compati-
bilité électromagnétique 2004/108/CE. Le marquage CE certifie la conformité du produit avec les exigences
essentielles de sécurité prévues par ces Directives de la Communauté Européenne.

2. CONTROLE DE RECEPTION

¢ Le rideau doit étre fourni emballé de maniére sécurisée et en parfait état. Malgré les soins apportés a
I’emballage, il se peut que celui-ci et/ou son contenu soit endommagé pendant le transport. Nous vous
conseillons d’examiner toutes les unités au moment de la réception pour vérifier I’éventuelle présence de
dommages visibles.

¢ Si un dommage est détecté, veuillez prendre contact avec S&P pour définir le type d’intervention néces-
saire. S&P se réserve le droit de faire une inspection.

o Vérifiez également que les données d’identification du rideau réceptionnée correspondent exactement avec
le modele demandé pour votre application. La plaque d’identification avec la marque CE est située sur la
partie extérieure/intérieure du rideau. Elle indique les données d’identification de S&P, le modéle, le numéro
de série et 'année de construction de la machine, ainsi que les données techniques caractéristiques.

3. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT: SOLER & PALAU Sistemas de Ventilacién S.L.U. (S&P) ne peut étre tenu pour respon-
sable en cas de dommage sur la machine et/ou accident du personnel, en raison de la non-application des
consignes de sécurité indiquées dans le présent manuel.

AVERTISSEMENT: |l est tres important de suivre et de respecter les consignes de sécurité. Leur défaut d’ap-
plication pourrait provoquer des blessures sur les personnes et/ou des dommages sur la machine.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les utilisations du produit non conformes aux descriptions de ce document doivent étre
considérées incorrectes et par conséquent dangereuses. Ces utilisations non prévues peuvent provoquer des
dommages sur les équipements et des blessures personnelles qui peuvent étre graves. Toute utilisation autre
que celle pour laquelle le produit a été concu et décrite dans ce document sera considérée non conforme, S&P
se déchargeant dans ce cas de toute responsabilité.

¢ |es rideaux CAF peuvent travailler dans des conditions de température ambiante comprises entre : -10°C
et +40°C.

¢ |l est formellement interdit de modifier les composants du produits, quels qu’ils soient, ou de les remplacer
par des piéces de rechange non originales de S&P.

e Pour éviter tout risque au personnel qui travaille sur la machine pendant les phases d’installation ou de net-
toyage, les éléments de protection individuelle (E.P.I) doivent étre utilisés:
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REMARQUE: S&P ne peut en aucun cas étre tenu pour responsable en cas de dommages sur les choses et/
ou de blessures sur les personnes en raison d’une installation effectuée d’une maniére incorrecte.

Avant d’installer le produit, vérifiez bien que toutes les mesures de sécurité indiquées dans la (Fig. 1) sont
bien respectées.
La paroi d’installation devra étre suffisamment robuste et ferme pour supporter le poids du rideau.

REMARQUE: S&P ne pourra en aucun cas étre tenu pour responsable en cas de dommages sur les choses et/
ou de blessures personnelles provoquées par I'installation du rideau sur des supports non adaptés.

Etant donné le poids du rideau, il est nécessaire qu’au moins deux techniciens spécialisés et diment formés
pour ce faire collaborent pour I'installation.

Les rideaux sont des appareils a installation fixe. Pour les brancher au réseau, tenez compte des directives
indiquées dans le Réglement sur la Basse Tension et/ou des directives propres a chaque pays.

Avant de brancher le rideau sur le réseau électrique, vérifiez que la tension d’alimentation coincide bien avec
les données indiquées sur la plaque de caractéristiques.

Vérifiez que vous disposez bien d’une base de courant fixe et facilement accessible, a une distance infé-
rieure que la longueur utile du cable du rideau (1 m).

Les rideaux CAF sont de classe |, par conséquent le cable d’alimentation doit étre branchée sur une base
de courant fixe avec une prise de terre. %

Si plusieurs rideaux sont installés en série, nous vous déconseillons d’utiliser une prise de courant multiple
non fixe.

Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé, faites-le remplacer par le Service apres-vente de S&P ou par un
technicien qualifié pour éviter tout risque.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par des personnes aux capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou sans expérience ni connaissance si ces personnes sont sous surveil-
lance ou ont été correctement formées pour utiliser I’'appareil d’'une maniere fiable et si elles comprennent
les risques qu’il peut représenter.

* Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec I'appareil.
¢ | e nettoyage et la maintenance que doit faire I'utilisateur ne peuvent étre réalisés par des enfants sans su-

pervision.

Avant toute opération de nettoyage de I’extérieur, vérifiez que vous avez bien débranché le rideau du réseau
électrique. Ne manipulez pas le rideau avec les mains mouillées.

N’insérez aucun objet dans les rainures de la grille d’entrée ou dans les orifices de sortie d’air.

. INSTALLATION

Dans la (Fig. 2) vous trouverez les dimensions principales en fonction du modele acquis. Pour garantir que
le rideau pourra fonctionner correctement, la longueur de celui-ci ne doit pas étre inférieure a la longueur de
I’ouverture / porte.

Si la longueur de I'ouverture / porte est supérieure a 1,5 meétres, vous pourrez installer plusieurs rideaux en
ligne pour garantir 'absence de flux d’air de I’extérieur vers I'intérieur de la zone climatisée.

Utilisez le support de paroi métallique comme gabarit (Fig. 3-1) pour repérer la position des 8 trous. Vérifiez
que le centre de ce support est situé au milieu de I’ouverture / porte.

Percez les 8 trous dans le mur avec un forét de 8 de diamétre. Puis insérez 8 chevilles S8 (non fournies).
Vérifiez que celles-ci sont bien adaptées pour le type de matériau du mur ou sera installé le rideau.

Fixez le support de paroi métallique au mur avec 8 vis (non fournies). Vérifiez que celles-ci sont bien adap-
tées pour le type de matériau du mur ou sera installé le rideau. Pour éviter que le rideau ne se décroche
accidentellement, n’utilisez jamais des vis a crochet.

Accrochez le rideau sur le support métallique, comme indiqué dans la (Fig. 3-2). Puis assurez le rideau au
support avec les 3 vis (fournies) indiquées dans la (Fig. 3-3).
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5. MISE EN MARCHE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

¢ Branchez le cable d’alimentation sur le réseau. Vous pourrez contrdler la vitesse du rideau grace au panneau
avant situé sur le rideau ou par la télécommande (Fig. 4).

® | ON/OFF

1 | vitesse Rapide

2 | Vitesse Lente

REMARQUE: LA TELECOMMANDE FONCTIONNE AVEC DEUX PILES AAA1, 5V. (PILES NON FOURNIES).

¢ |e panneau de contréle contient une led qui s’éclaire (Fig 4-B) pour confirmer que le rideau est en marche.

e | atélécommande par infrarouges permet le contrdle du rideau jusqu’a une distance maximale de 5 metres.
Elle doit étre placée face au panneau de contréle du rideau ou est situé le récepteur (Fig. 4-A).

® Selon la séparation entre le rideau et le mur et la hauteur ou la machine est installée, vous pourrez ajuster
I’angle du déflecteur d’air de sortie (Fig. 5) pour modifier ainsi le sens du flux d’air.

6. CAPTEUR DE PORTE

Le rideau incorpore en standard un capteur magnétique (non connecté), pour contréler le fonctionnement (ON
/ OFF) du rideau. Pour pouvoir connecter le capteur, accédez a I’arriére de la grille d’entrée du rideau, ou un
céble avec un connecteur sort du boitier de commande (FIG.6).

Selon la position dans laquelle nous plagons les aimants, nous déterminons si nous voulons que le rideau fonc-
tionne lorsque la porte est ouverte ou fermée. LE RIDEAU SERA EN MARCHE LORSQUE LES AIMANTS (Fig. 6
A-B) SERONT SEPARES. Pour un fonctionnement correct, assurez-vous que la séparation maximale entre les
aimants, lorsqu’ils sont ensemble, est inférieure a 10 mm.

REMARQUE: Pour fixer I'aimant mobile (figure 6 B) sur une porte vitrée, un adhésif double face est fourni en
standard. Avant de fixer I'adhésif, assurez-vous que la surface est propre et complétement seche.

7. MAINTENANCE

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne faites pas d’opération de nettoyage lorsque le rideau est en marche.
Ces rideaux n’ont pas besoin d’une maintenance particuliére, mais nous vous conseillons néanmoins:

e De veiller a I'état de propreté des ouvertures de la grille d’entrée et de sortie du rideau. De les nettoyer ré-
guliérement avec un chiffon sec ou un aspirateur.

¢ De nettoyer la partie extérieure du rideau avec un chiffon imbibé d’eau. (N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs).

De proceder tous les ans un nettoyage interne. Cette opération doit étre réalisée par un technicien spécialisé

ou du personnel qualifié, afin d’éviter tout risque.

8. MISE HORS SERVICE ET RECYCLAGE

a recycler les matériaux; nous vous serions reconnaissants de ne pas oublier de déposer tous les
éléments de I’emballage non utilisés dans les conteneurs de recyclage correspondants, ainsi que de

ﬁ La norme CEE et 'engagement que nous avons pris envers les générations futures nous obligent
mmmmm ransporter les appareils remplacés vers le centre de Gestion des Déchets le plus proche.

9. ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

Si vous avez besoin d’une assistance technique ou si vous détectez une anomalie dans I'appareil, veuillez
consulter la page www.solerpalau.com pour connaitre quel est le point de service S&P le plus proche de chez
vous, point de service qui répondra a vos questions. Toute manipulation effectuée par des personnes étran-
geéres aux Services Officiels S&P nous obligerait a annuler la garantie.

S&P SE RESERVE LE DROIT DE MODIFIER LE PRODUIT SANS PREAVIS.
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BARRIERA A LAMA D’ARIA FREDDA: CAF-900 / 1200 / 1500 M PD

MANUALE D’INSTALLAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE

1. INTRODUZIONE

¢ |Le barriere CAF sono disegnate come barriere d’aria fredda, per impedire che, dall’apertura di una porta,
una zona climatizzata venga a contatto con aria proveniente dall’esterno.

¢ |l manuale d’uso ed installazione rappresenta il documento formativo prodotto da S&P, ed & destinato ad
installatori ed utenti

e |’obbiettivo di questo manuale & somministrare le informazioni necessarie per la corretta installazione ed
uso dello strumento evidenziando i pericoli che possono derivare da un uso improprio

e Per un buon uso e funzionamento dell’apparecchio, &€ necessario seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni pre-
senti in questo manuale.

* Questa barriera e regolata dalla Direttiva di Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE e dalla Direttiva di Compatibilita
elettromagnetica 2004/108/CE. La marcatura CE certifica la conformita del prodotto con i requisiti essenziali
di sicurezza previsti dalla direttiva della Comunita Europea.

2. CONTROLLO AL RICEVIMENTO

* | abarriera deve essere imballata in perfette condizioni. Tuttavia, & possibile che I'imballo e/o il contenuto si
danneggino durante il trasporto. Si raccomanda di esaminare tutte le unita al momento della ricezione, per
verificare la presenza di danni visibili.

e Se si incontra un danno, contattare S&P per stabilire il tipo di intervento adeguato. S&P si riserva la facolta
di effettuare una verifica.

¢ Verificare anche che i codici di identificazione della lama d’aria ricevuta coincidano esattamente con il mo-
dello richiesto per la vostra applicazione. La piastra delle caratteristiche con la marcatura CE, € posizionata
nella parte esterna/inferiore della barriera. Su questa sono specificati i dati indentificativi di S&P, il modello,
il numero di serie e I'anno di costruzione della macchina, cosi come i dati tecnici.

3. AVVISI DI SICUREZZA

ATTENZIONE: SOLER & PALAU Sistemas de Ventilacién S.L.U. (S&P) non si considera responsabile in caso di
danno alla macchina e/o incidente a persone, causate dal mancato rispetto delle norme di sicurezza riportate
nel presente manuale.

ATTENZIONE: E’ molto importante seguire e rispettare le avvertenze di sicurezza. Se non vengono completa-
mente rispettate possono causare lesioni a persone e/o danni alla macchina.

ATTENZIONE: Un uso del prodotto non corretto rispetto a quello descritto su questo documento, € da consi-
derare improprio e quindi non sicuro. Un uso improprio puo provocare danni alle attrezzature e lesioni a perso-
ne. Qualsiasi uso diverso da quello per cui il prodotto € stato progettato e descritto in questo documento verra
considerato non conforme, per tanto S&P declina ogni responsabilita in proposito.

e La barriera CAF puo lavorare in condizioni di temperatura ambientale compresa tra: -10°C e +40°C.

e E’ severamente vietato modificare uno qualsiasi dei componenti del prodotto o sostituirli con ricambi non
originali S&P.

e Per evitare di esporre a rischi il personale operativo sulla macchina durante I'installazione o durante delle
fasi di pulizia, devono essere utilizzati i seguenti strumenti di protezione individuale (E.P.P):
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SCO©

CASCO
DI SICUREZZA

ABITI
DI PROTEZIONE

GUANTI
DI PROTEZIONE

OCCHIALI
DI PROTEZIONE

S

SISTEMI
ANTI CADUTA

NOTA: In nessun caso S&P sara responsabile per danni a cose e/o persone, accaduti per via di uno scorretto
procedimento d’installazione.

Prima di procedere all’installazione, assicurarsi che tutte le misure indicate (Fig.1) siano rispettate.
La parete su cui verra installata deve essere sufficentemente robusta e stabile per supportare il peso della
barriera.

NOTA: In nessun caso S&P sara responsabile per danni a cose e/o persone, provocati da installazioni su su-
pporti inadeguati.

Considerato il peso della barriera, per I'installazione si richiedono un minimo di due tecnici specializzati,
adeguatamente formati.

Le barriere sono apparecchi da installazione fissa. Per la connessione alla rete, si deve tener conto delle li-
nee guida che vengono indicate nel Regolamento di Bassa Tensione e/o delle specifiche tecniche del proprio
paese.

Prima di collegare la barriera alla rete, assicurarsi che la tensione d’alimentazione coincida con quella indi-
cata sulla targhetta.

Assicurarsi di avere una presa di corrente fissa e facilmente accessibile ad una distanza inferiore rispetto alla
lunghezza del cavo della barriera (1 m).

Le barriere CAF sono di classe |, di conseguenza il cavo d’alimentazione deve essere collegato ad una presa
fissa e con messa a terra. %

Nel caso di installazioni in linea di piu barriere, si sconsiglia I'utilizzo di una presa di corrente multipla non
fissa.

Se il cavo € danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal Servizio post vendita S&P o da personale incaricato, al
fine di evitare ulteriori danni.

Questo apparecchio pu0 essere utilizzato da bambini con eta compresa o superiore a 8 anni € da persone
con capacita fisiche, sensoriali e mentali ridotte 0 con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza del prodotto,
se supervisionati o istruiti all’'uso dell’apparecchio in maniera sicura e capaci di intuire i pericoli che esso
comporta.

¢ | bambini non devono giocare col prodotto.
¢ |a pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere realizzate da bambini senza supervisione.
¢ Prima di realizzare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia esteriore, assicurarsi di scollegare la barriera dalla rete

elettrica. Non maneggiare la barriera con le mani umide.
Non inserire nessun oggeto sia nella bocca d’entrata che nella bocca d’uscita.

. INSTALLAZIONE

Nella (Fig.2) sono indicate le dimensioni d’ingombro per il modello acquistato. Per garantire il corretto fun-
zionamento della barriera, la lunghezza di questa non puo essere inferiore a quella della porta.

Se lalunghezza della porta € superiore a 1.5 metri, si possono installare piu barriere in serie per garantire che
I’aria esterna non venga a contatto con la zona interna climatizzata.

Utilizzare il supporto metallico come base (Fig. 3-1) per segnare la posizione degli 8 fori. Assicurarsi che |l
centro di questo supporto sia posto al centro della porta.

Praticare gli 8 fori sulla parete con una punta di diametro 8. Poi inserire i tasselli S8 (non forniti). Assicurarsi
che questi siano adatti alla parete su cui verra installata la barriera.

Fissare il supporto metallico con 8 viti (non fornite). Assicurarsi che queste siano adatte alla parete su cui
verra installlata la barriera. Per evitare che la barriera si sganci accidentalmente, non utilizzare viti a gancio.
Posizionare la barriera sul supporto metallico, come indicato nella (Fig.3-2). Poi assicurare la barriera al su-
pporto, mediante 3 viti (fornite) come indicato nella (Fig.3-3).
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5. AVWIAMENTO E FUNZIONAMENTO

e Collegare il cavo d’alimentazione alla rete. E’ possibile controllare la velocita della barriera tramite il pannello
frontale o tramite il telecomando. (Fig.4).

®» | ON/OFF
1 Alta Velocita

2 | Bassa velocita

NOTA: Il telecomando funziona con due batterie AAA1, 5V (Batterie non fornite).

e Sul pannello di controllo si illuminera un led (Fig.4-B), che dara conferma del funzionamento della barriera.

¢ || comando a distanza ad infrarossi, pud lavorare ad una distanza massima di 5 metri e deve essere puntato
verso il pannello di controllo della barriera, dove € posto il ricevitore. (Fig.4-A).

e Secondo la distanza tra la barriera e la parete, e I'altezza d’installazione, si pud aggiustare I’angolo di man-
data dell’aria grazie al deflettore (Fig.5), modificando cosi il flusso dell’aria.

6. SENSORE PORTA

La barriera incorpora come standard un sensore magnetico (non collegato), per controllare I’operazione (ON /
OFF) della barriera.Per poter collegare il sensore, accedere alla parte posteriore della griglia di ingresso della
barriera, dove un cavo con un connettore esce dalla scatola di controllo (FIG.6).

In funzione della posizione dei magneti, determineremo se vogliamo che la barriera funzioni quando la porta
€ aperta o chiusa. LA BARRIERA FUNZIONERA QUANDO | MAGNETI (Fig. 6 A-B) SONO SEPARATI. Per il
corretto funzionamento, assicurarsi che la massima distanza tra i magneti, quando sono insieme, sia inferiore
a10 mm.

NOTA: per fissare il magnete mobile (Fig. 6 B) su una porta di vetro, viene fornito di serie un adesivo bioadesivo.

Prima di fissare I’adesivo, assicurarsi che la superficie sia pulita e completamente asciutta.

7. MANUTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE: Non realizzare operazioni di pulizia con la barriera in funzione.

Questa barriera non necessita di una speciale manutenzione, tuttavia si consiglia di:

¢ Mantenere pulita da polvere le bocche d’aspirazione ed espulsione della barriere. Periodicamente pulire con
un panno asciutto o con un aspirapolvere.

e Pulire 'esterno della barriera con uno straccio inumidito con acqua (non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi).

¢ Annualmente si deve realizzare una pulizia interna. Questa operazione deve essere realizzata da uno specia-
lista o da personale qualificato, al fine di evitare danni.

8. MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO E RICICLAGGIO

prega di inserire tutti gli elementi restanti del pacchetto in contenitori per il riciclaggio, e portano il

Lo normativa CEE e I'impegno per le generazioni future ci impongono di riciclare il materiale, si
materiale sostituito presso il centro piu vicino rifiuti o al rivenditore.

9. ASSISTENZA TECNICA

In caso si necessiti di assistenza tecnica, o si osservi un anomalia nell’apparecchio, consultare il sito internet
www.solerpalau.com per ottenere informazioni sul centro assistenza S&P, dove sara debitamente controllato.
Qualunque manipolazione effettuata da personale non incaricato da S&P, ci obbliga a cancellare la garanzia.

S&P S| RISERVA IN DIRITTO DI MODIFICARE IL PRODOTTO SENZA PREAVVISO.
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AEPOKOYPTINEX KPYOY/ WYXPOY AEPA: CAF-900/ 1200/ 1500 M PD

EMXEIPIAIO ETKATAXTAXHX KAI AEITOYPTIAX

1.EIZATQrH

e O1 CAF gival agpokoupTiveg oxedlaopéveg €10l woTte va meptopilouv Tnv emidpacn Tou eEWTEPIKOU AEPa TTOU EICEPKETAI
péoa amd pia avolxTtr mépTa o€ KAPATI(OUEVO XWPO.

® To eyxelpidlo autod eival To emionpo éyypago avapopdg amd tnv S & P, kat mpoopiletal 1600 yia Toug EyKATaoTATEG GO0 Kal
Y10 TOUG XPAOTEG.

® O okomodg Tou TAPOVTOG eyXElpIdiou gival va TApPEXEL TIC ATTAPAITNTEG TTANPOPOPIEG YA TN OWOTH €yKATACTAON KAl
Aertoupyia Tou e§omhiopoy, emonuaivovtag Toug KivdUvVoug TTou UImopEi va Tpokupouv and AavBacuévn xprion.

e [a Tn xprion Kat tn Asttoupyia Tou e§omAIcHOY, €ival amapaitnto va akohouBouv emakpifwg Tig odnyieg Tou mapéxovtal
O€ auTO TO eyXelpidio.

e O1 ouykeKpluévee aepokouptivec puBuifovtal amdo tnv Odnyia XaunAig¢ Tdaong¢ 2006/95 / EK kat tnv Odnyia
NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKAG cupfatotntag 2004/108 / EK. To onua CE motomolei TIG PACIKEG AMAITACES AOPANEING TWV
npoavagepBévtwy odnylwv Tne Evpwnaikng Kowvétntac.

2. EAErXOx KATATHN NAPAANABH

¢ H agpokoupTtiva mpémel va mapadobei, cuokevacpévn He ac@ANEla Kal o€ AploTn Katdotaon. H cuokevacoia kal/f| To
TIEPIEXOUEVO UTTOPEL va UTTOOTOUV BAABN KATA TN HETaPOoPA. TuvioTatal 6Tl OAeG ot povdadeg e€etalovtal Tn oTiyur TNG
MPNG, Tipokelpévou va eAeyxBouv yia opatég BAABeC.

® EQv evtomoTouv Tuxov {nuiég, emkoivwvnoTte pe Tnv S&P yia va kabopicouv mwg Ba mpoxwprioet n dadikacia. H S&P
Slatnpei o Sikaiwpa va kavel Tn ik TNG emBewpnon.

* Befaiwbeite 611 Ta Sedopéva avayvwplong g povadag taiptalouv P Ta oTolxEla TNG mapayyeliag oag. H avayvwplotikn
mvakida pe 1o onpa CE Ppioketal 010 KATW €§WTEPIKO PEPOG TNG agpokoupTivac. H mhdka mpoodilopilel ta otolxeia
TautétnTag ™G S&P, 10 pHovTéNo, ToV Celplakd aplBud, TO £TOG KATAOKEUNC, KABWG Kal £181KA TEXVIKA OTOIXE(A.

3.MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ AXOANEIAZ

MPOEIAOMOIHXH: H SOLER & PALAU Xuotripata E€agpiopot SLU (S&P) e @épel kapia euBuvn yia {npid oto pnxavnua kai/n ya
TPAUUOTIONS OTO TIPOOWTTIKG ATTd TN N CUPHOPPWON UE TIG TIPOEISOTIONOELG AOPANELQG TTOU AVAPEPOVTAL OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPIOIO.

MPOXOXH: Eival TOAD onuUavTIKO va TNEEITE Kal va 0€Be0TE TIC TTPOEISOTMOIROEIC AGPAAEIAC. H Un CUMHOPYWON PMOopPEL va
TIPOKOAEOEL TPAVHATIONO Kal / 1) {npid oTo pnxdavnua.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Omoladrmote Xprion Tou TPOIOVTOC, €KTOG amd €KEVEG TTOU TIEPIypAovTal 0To Tapdv Bewpeital
OKOTAANAN KAl CUVENTWG PN A0QAAAG. TETOLEG N TIPOPAETTOUEVEG XPHOEIG LTTOPOUV VA TIPOKAAECOUV TPAUMATIOUO Kat {npid
otov e€0TAIOPO. OTTo1adTIOTE XPrioN TOU TTPOIOVTOC, EKTOG ATTO TNV TTPOBAETTOUEVN, OTIWG TIEPIYPAPETAL OTO TTAPOV EYXELPidIO
Bewpeital un cUPHoPPOLEVN Kal, WE €K TOUTOU, N S&P b¢ @épel kapia euBuvn.

® OagpokoupTtiveg CAF €xouv oxedlaoTei yia va Aeitoupyouv peTadl Twv Beppokpactwv: -10 ° C éwg + 40 ° C.

® AmayopeVETal AUOTNPA N TPOTIOTOINCN OTOIOUSHTIOTE OTOIXEIOU TOU TPOIOVTOG i N avTikatdotaon He oxt yviowa S&P
QAVTOANOKTIKA.

® Ta va amo@euxBei o kivbuvog katd T SIdpKEla TNG EYKATAOTAONG 1 TOU KaBaplopou, TIPETEL va XpnolporolouvTal Ta
akéouBa péoa atouikng mpootaaoiag (PPE):

MPOoOoTATEVTIKO Pouxa

Kpavog TpooTaCiag
MNpooTtateuTika MNpootatevtika
XEPLDV yuahia

Zwvn

aocPaheiag
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YHMEIQIH: Y& kapia mepintwon n S&P 6¢ Bswpeital umeBLVN yia TIC {NUIEC TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTAL O€ TTIPOOWTTA I} AVTIKEIUEVA
amno AavBaopéveg Siadikaoieg eykatdotaonc.

Mptv mpoxwpnoete oTnv eykatdotaon, BeRaiwbeite 0TI TNpoLVTAl OAA TA HETPA ACPAAEIQC TTOU AVAPEPOVTAL OTO (XA
1).

To Toix0¢ €Ml TOU OTTOIOU N CUCKEUN TIPOKELTAL VA TOTTOBETNOEl TPETEL va €ival 1IoXUPO Kal avOEeKTIKO yia va uTTooTnpi&el To
Bapog Tng agpokoupTivag.

YHMEIQIH: X¢ kapia mepimtwon n S&P dev eival umeuBuvn yia Tig {nuieg mou MpokaAoUVTal O€ TTPOCWTIA I AVTIKEIUEVA, TTOU
TTPOKUTITOUV amd TNV EyKATACTAON TNG OEPOKOUPTIVAC O€ avemapKeic Sopéc.

Adyw Tou BdApouc TG agpokouPTivag, amaltolvtal TOUAAXIoTov SU0 KATAMNAA ekmaldeupévol TeEXVIKOI yla va
TIPAYMATOMOICOLV TNV EYKATACTAON.

Ol 0gPOKOUPTIVEG €ival OUOKEVEC oTaBepPnC eykatdotaonc. Ma va ouvdebolv oto nAektpikd Siktuo Ba mpémel va
akoAouBnBouv ol KaTeuBUVTNPIEC YPAUMES XOUNANG TAoNG TTou akoAouBei n ekdoTtote Xwpa.

Mptv cUVOECETE TNV AEPOKOUPTIVA E TO NAEKTPLKO SikTuO, BePaiwbdeite &1 n Taon Tpopodociag mMAnpoi TIC amaIToELg TTou
avagépovtal otnv mvakida avayvwplong.

BeBaiwbeite 011 uTTApxel €UKOAN TPdoRaocn o€ otabepry NAEKTPIKN TPila Ot ATMOOTAON MIKPOTEPN ATTO TO MKOG TOU
kaAwdiou TN¢ agpokoupTivag (1 m).

Ot agpokoupTiveg CAF gival kKAaong | kal w¢ €k TouTou, To TPoPodoTikd KaAwdio mpémel va cuvdebei og pa otabepn
NAeKTPIKN Tpila pe yeiwon. %j

Katd v eykatdotaon Sla@dpwv agpokoupTivwy O pia ypaupn, dev cuviotdtal n Xpnon Hag aoptotng moAaminig
untodoxNG.

Av 10 KoAwSI0 TPOPOSOTiag gival EAATTWHATIKO , TIPEMEL Yia Adyouc ac@aleiac, va avTtikataotabsi anmd tnv S&P After
Sales Service | amo e€IOIKEVIEVO TIPOCWTTIKO.

AuTtij n ouokeur] pnopei va xpnotpomoinBei amo madid nAikiag amd 8 eTwv Kat Avw Kat armd ATopa PE HEIWHEVESG PUOIKEG,
AoONTIKEG 1} VONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1) EANEWPN EUTTEIPIAC KAl YVWONG, av Toug €xouv 000el emomteia 1| oOnyieg OXETIKA e TN
XProN TNG CUOKEUNG PE A0@AAr TPOTIO YIa VA KATAVOHGOUV TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU EUTTAEKOVTAL.

Ta maudid dev mpémnel va maifouv e Tn GUOKEUN).

KaBapiopdg kat cuvtripnon Sev pmopei va yivel amo ta maudid Xwpig emipAeyn.

AmnoouvdéoTe TNV agpokoupTiva amd To peLUA TPV amod KABe epyacia KaBapiopol oto eEWTEPIKO TNG GUOKEUNG. Mnv
MAVETE TNV AEPOKOUPTIVA P Bpeyuéva xépla.

Moté pnv tomoBeteite éva avTikeipevo péoa amod Tig UToSOXEG OTN OXAPA ElCAYWYNG OUTE OTO Avotyua tng e§66ou Tou
aépa.

. ETKATAXTAZH

(Eik. 2) Seixvel TIG ONUAVTIKEG SLOOTACELG avaloya PE TO POVTENO TTOU ammoKTAONKE. Ma TNV yyunon Tng opOng ektéAeong
AelToupyiag, To HAKOC TNG agpokoupTivag Sev TTPETTEL TIOTE va €ival HIKPOTEPO ATTO TO PNKOC TOU AVOiyHaATOC / TOPTAC.

Edv To urko¢ Tou avoiypatog/méptag ivat peyalutepo and 1,5 HéTpa, S1APopeC AgPOKOUPTIVES UMTOPOUV Va eyKATAoTAB0 UV
o€ pia ypaupn dtaopaiifovtag 6Tt 6ev UTTAPXOUV POEG aépa aTTO TO EEWTEPIKO TTOU E10€PXOVTAL GTOV KAILATI{OUEVO XWPO.
XpNOIHOTTOINOTE TO HETAANNIKO OTHPLyHa Toixou w¢ mpdTumo (Eik .3-1) yia va onpelwoeTe Ti¢ 8 TpUmec. Alao@alioTe 6TI TO
KEVTPO TNC O0TRPIENG TomoBeTEiTal OTN PéON TOU AVOiypaATOC TNG TOPTAC.

Kdvte TI¢ 8 TpUTEG OTOV TOIXO ME TPUTAVI 8 mm. XTn OUVEXELD, TOTTODETHOTE OKTW 8 XINMOOTWV BUCHATA OTIC OTEG
(6ev mapéxovtal). E€ac@aliote 0TI autd gival KATAANAa yla Tov TUTTO TOU ToiXou, OTToU N AgPOKOUPTIVA TIPOKELTAL Va
TomoBeTnBei.

STEPEWOTE TO UETAMIKO OTriplypa oTov Toixo Xpnotpomowwvtag 8 Pideg (dev mapéxovtal). Befaiwbeite 611 autd gival
KOaTAANAa yia Tov TUTo Tou Toixou, érmou Ba TormoBeTn Ol n agpokoupTiva. Ma va amoTpEPETE TNV KOUPTIVA VA ATTOCTTACTEL
katd AaBog, un xpnoipomoleite Bideg dykiotpa.

Kpepaote Tnv agpokoupTiva 0T HETAMIKN Bdon otipiéng, onwg avagépetal otnyv (Eik. 3-2). XTn CUVEXELD, OTEPEWOTE TNV
KoupTiva Xpnotpomowwvtag Tig 3 Bideg (mapéxovtar) mou avagépetal otnv (Xx. 3-3).

. ©OEXZH KAI AEITOYPTIEZ

2uvdéote To KaAWSIo TpoYodoariag otnv mpila. H taxutnta NG KoupTivag pmopei va eheyxBei xpnolomolwvtag Tov
pmpooTivé mivaka mou Bpioketal oTnv KoupTiva, A e TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPLO (2X. 4).
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®» | ON/OFF
1 | High Speed
2 | Low Speed

Inueiwon: To tnAexelptotrplo amartei Svo pmatapieg 1.5V AAA (Ot uratapieg dev mapéxovtal).

® Ytov mivaka eAéyxou, éva KOkKivo LED (Xxripa 4-B) avdpet yia va Sei€el 611 n koupTtiva gival o Aettoupyia.

® To TnAexelplotnplo UTEPUBPwWV AelTOUPYEl O€ PHEYIOTN AMOOTACN TwWV 5 PETPWV KAl Ba TIPEMEL va gival OTPAUPEVN TIPOG TOV
miivaka eAEyXoU TG KoupTivag, O1Tou gival TomoBeTnuévog o SEKTNG (ZXrua 4-a).

® Avdloya pe tnv amdotaon Petadl TG KoOUPTivag Kal TOU TOIXWHATOG Kal Tou UPoug TG eykatdataong, ival Suvatdv va
puBuiletal n ywvia ektpomng Tng e660u aépa (Zxriua 5), aAalovtag €101 TNV KateLBUVON TNG PONG TOU aépal.

6. AIZOHTHPAZ NOPTAX

H agpokouptiva Siabétel payvntikd aodntripa (un ouvdebepévo), o omoiog eréyxel Tnv Aertoupyia (ON / OFF) tng
agpokoupTtivac. MNa va cuvdéoete Tov alodntpa, cuvdéote To KaAWSIo To omoio Bpioketal £€w amd To NAEKTPIKO KIBWTIO
SlakAadwong, oTo Tiow péPoG TN agpokoupTivag. (FIG.6).

H B8¢on twv payvntwy Ba kabopicouv To av n agpokoupTiva AelToupyei 6tav n mopta ivat avolyt r KAelotri. H AEPOKOYPTINA
©A AEITOYPTHZEI OTAN Ol MAINHTEX (Fig 6 A-B) EINAI AIAXQPIZMENOL. lNa ocwoTtn Astitoupyia, olyoupéPte 4TI N PEYIOTN
amooTaoN KETAEY TWV HayvnNTWV otav Bpiokovtal padi, eival pikpotepn amd 10mm.

YHMEIQZH: Ma va otepewoete Tov popnto payvntn (Fig. 6 B) og pia yudhivn mmopta, éva autokOANTo SIMARG OPewg
gumepléxetal. MNptv TomoOETOETE TO AUTOKOAANTO GLYOUPEYPTE OTL N EMIPAVELA €ival OoTEYVH Kal KaBapn).

7.XYNTHPHzH
Mpoeidomoinon: Mnv ekteleite epyaocieg kaBapiopoU, evw n KoupTiva Bpioketal o Asitoupyia.
AUTEC ol agpokoupTiveg Sev amaitouy 181aitepn cuvtrpnon. Epeic dSpwe mpoteivoupue ta e€AG:

¢ [0 va KPATNAOETE TA AVOIYHATA TNG El0AYWYNG Katl e§aywyng Xwpi¢ okovn, kabBapiote ta mePLOSIKA/OUXVA UE €vVa OTEYVO
mavi 1] He NAEKTPIKY) OKOUTIA.

e KaBapiote 10 e§wTepIikd PEPOG TNG KOUPTivag pe €éva uypd mavi (Mnv xpnolpoTolEiTe GKANPA amopPUTTAVTIKA).

* To eowtepiko Ba mpémel va kabapiletal KABe xpdvo. Mpog To CUNPEPOV TNG ACPANELG, AUTO Ba TIPETTEL va EKTEAETAL ATTO
€10IKEVPEVO TEXVIKO 1 EEIOIKEUPEVO TIPOCWTIIKO.

8. AQOAIPEZH THX EMIZKEYHZ, AIAGEZHX KAl ANAKYKNQXHZ

Ot kavoviopoi tng EE kat n déopeucn pag amévavtt oTiG LEANOVTIKEG YEVIEG LOG UTTOXPEWVOUV VA AVAKUKAWVOUUE
Ta 6N xpnotpomoinuéva UAIkA. Mapakaiw BuunBeite va nmetd€ete OAa Ta avemBuunTa UAIK& cuokeuaoiag ota
KatdAnAa onueia avakUKAwaonNg, Kat va pixvete tov maAid eomAiopd oto mANcIEoTepo onpeio Tng dtaxeiplong

WV amofAfTwv.

9. TEXNIKH YMOXTHPIZH

Eav amarteital texvikn BoriBela,  edv mapatnprioete omoladnmote avwualia otov eEOTTAMIOUO, eMOKePOeite To www.soler-
palau.com va evtomioete To MANGCIEoTEPO onpeio TNG S&P e€unnpétnon mehatwy, 6mou Ba oag FonOrioel, dMw¢ anaiteitat.
OmoladrmoTe AelToupyia OXETIKA e TOV EOTTAIGUO TTOU TTPAYUATOTIOLETAL ATTd TTPOOWTTIKS EKTOC amd ekeivwy TTou pyalovTal
otnv S&P 6a akupwoel Tnv eyyunon.

H S&P AIATHPEI TO AIKAIQMA NA KANEI TPONOMOIHZEIZ TOY MPOIONTOX. XQPIZ MPOHFOYMENH EIAOMOIHZH.
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